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ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY 
A PARTNERSHIP lNCLUDlNG PROFESSIONAL /\SSOCIATIONS 

2548 BLAIRSmNE PINES DRIVE 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 

MACLING ADDRESS 

POST OFFlCE sox 1567 

TAUAHASSEE. FLORIDA 92302.1567 

March 2, 1994 

Mr. Steve Tribble, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

RE: Revocation by PSC of Certificate Nos. 451-W and 382-5 
Docket No. 930944-WS 
Our File No. 29056.03 

Dear Mr. Tribble: 

Enclosed please find the original and fifteen copies of the 
Notice of Filing Prefiled Direct Testimony and the Prefiled Direct 
Testimony of Richard D. Sims to be filed on behalf of Shady Oaks 
Mobile-Modular Estates, Inc. in the above-captioned case. 

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding the 
above, please do not hesitate to contact me at your earliest 
convenience. A C V  I_.- 

AT' . -I Sincerely, 
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!Y BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN RE: Revocation by Florida Public ) 
Service Commission of Certificates ) 

OAKS MOBILE-MODULAR ESTATES, INC. in 1 
Pasco County. ) 

Nos. 451-W and 382-5 issued to SHADY ) DOCKET NO. 930944-85 

NOTICE OF FILING PREFILED DIRECT TESTIMONY 

Shady Oaks Mobile-Modular Estates, Inc., by and through its 

undersigned attorneys, hereby files the original and fifteen copies 

of the Prefiled Direct Testimony Of Richard D. Sims and certifies 

that a true and accurate copy of the Prefiled Direct Testimony Of 

Richard D. Sims has been furnished by hand-delivery to Lila Jaber, 

Esq., Florida Public Service Commission, 101 E. Gaines Street, 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 on this s d  day of March, 1994. 

c7ulu 
John L. Wharton, Esq. 
Robert A. Antista, Esq. 
ROSE, SUNDSTRON E, BENTLEY 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(904) 877-6555 

EOCI!FfCfiT F.'I!F!BER-DATE 

02082 HAR-2G 
FPSC-~ECO~~DS;%EPORTING 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM B BENTLEY 

2548 BLAIRSTDNE PINES DRIVE, TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32301 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

REVOCATION OF CERTIFICATE NOS. 451-W AND 382-S 
~ 

ISSUED TO SHADY OAKS MOBILE-MODULAR ESTATES, INC. 

DOCKET #930944-WS 

ON BEHALF OF SHADY OAKS MOBILE-MODULAR ESTATES, INC. 

PREFILED DIRECT TESTIMONY OF RICEARD D. SIMS 

Q. Please state your name and employment address. 

A. My name is Richard D. Sims. My employment address is 1315 

Eckles Drive, Tampa, Florida 33612. 

Q. What is your position with Shady Oaks Mobile-Modular 

Estates, Inc.? 

A. I am President of that corporation. 

Q. Has the Utility timely complied with Commission Order Nos. 

24084 and 25296 with respect to meter installation re- 

quirements? 

A. The Utility made a diligent effort to comply with the 

Commission's deadlines, but was unable to meet the dead- 

lines because of financial constraints occasioned by a 

lack of cash flow. The Commission has been unrealistic in 

its view of our liquidity, cash flow problems and the 

absence of any reserve funds whatsoever. The delay in 

completing the installation of the meters until June, 1992 

is strictly attributable to lack of the liquidity and cash 

flow problems. A $25,000 loan (secured by Certificate of 
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Deposit inherited by my wife from her aunt) enabled the 

Utility to complete the installation about seventy days 

beyond the deadline. In light of the realities of our 

financial condition, the fact that the last meter was in- 

stalled on June 1 7 ,  1 9 9 2 ,  should be viewed as understand- 

able in view of the circumstances. 

Q. Has the Utility complied with Commission Order Nos. 2 4 0 8 4  

and 25296 with respect to improving its quality of ser- 

vice? 

A. The Utility is continuing to make every effort to improve 

the overall quality of the service provided to its custom- 

ers. As part of this effort, the Utility has entered into 

a proposal and contract for the construction of the sewer 

interconnect to the Pasco County Utility System. A copy 

of this contract and the Department of Transportation's 

Permit relating to the interconnection is attached as 

Exhibit "A." It is anticipated that the interconnect with 

the wastewater system of Pasco County will be completed by 

June of 1 9 9 4 ,  pursuant to the requirements of the Depart- 

ment of Environmental Protection's Order of February 18,  

1 9 9 4 ,  which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" . Within 

thirty days of the completion o f  the connection of the 

Utility to Pasco County's wastewater system, the Utility 

will decommission its sewer plant and disposal system and 

as part of this decommissioning will drain its percolation 

2 
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pond and dismantle and remove the sewer plant. This 

decommissioning will take place in accordance with Depart- 

ment of Environmental Protection rules and regulations. 

The Utility is currently applying to CoBank to secure the 

necessary funds to accomplish the interconnection, of 

course this depends upon the rate that is to be estab- 

lished by the PSC and the time delay that they may take. 

We are currently waiting on our financials to submit to 

CoBank. 

The decision to close the recreational facility in 

the fall of 1991  gave rise to numerous complaints to the 

Commission concerning inadequate service. The re-opening 

of the recreational facilities in November, 1992 along 

with discussions of its sale to the homeowners associa- 

tion, served to increase harmony between the Utility and 

the owners. Continued efforts are being made to replace 

faulty cut-off valves and to timely advise customers when 

utility services are to be interrupted for normal and 

routine repair and maintenance. It also is our intention 

to replace, over a period of time, all the interconnecting 

flow valves within our loop line system to insure quality 

service to each section of the Park. These efforts re- 

sulted in improved customer relations and a drastic reduc- 

tion in customer complaints. 

We consider quality of service to be a very impor- 

3 
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tant issue and I have been pursuing, and continue to 

pursue, a long-range plan to correct some of the problems 

and perceived problems that the Utility has experienced. 

Q. Has the Utility complied with Commission Order Nos. 24084 

and 2 5 2 9 6  with respect to the name change and restructure 

requirements? 

A. The Utility was perhaps remiss in not moving promptly to 

redress the name change issue. In June of 1992 ,  the 

Utility filed bankruptcy and was thereafter under the 

jurisdiction of the bankruptcy court. The Utility is most 

anxious to resolve this issue as soon as possible, espe- 

cially now that the bankruptcy case has been dismissed. 

The Utility is now operating exclusively under its uncert- 

ificated name of Shady Oaks Mobile-Modular Estates, Inc., 

as required by previous Commission Orders and not under 

the name of Shady Oaks Mobile Home Est., as set forth on 

its certificates, copies of which are attached hereto as 

Exhibit "C." The land upon which the utilities are locat- 

ed is currently titled in the name of "Richard D. Sims and 

Caroline Sue Sims" but will be transferred to the Utility 

upon the consummation of the financing arrangements cur- 

rently being undertaken with CoBank. It is anticipated 

that the title to the land will be transferred into the 

name of the Utility within four months subject to long- 

term financing. Again, the fact that we have been faced 

4 
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with issues on several fronts has forced us to prioritize 

our limited resources so that the most serious problems 

are addressed as quickly as possible. However, we are 

moving forward with the name change and restructuring 

requirements and intend to fully cooperate with the Com- 

mission in that regard. 

Q. Has the Utility complied with Commission Order Nos. 24084  

and 25296  with respect to the preventive maintenance 

r eq u i r eme nt s? 

A. The Utility's rate payers were paying $ 2 5 . 0 0  per month 

from March through August, 1991  and then $ 4 2 . 9 8  there- 

after, an increase of $ 1 7 . 9 8  per month, of which $12 .69  

per month was required to be escrowed. In essence, what 

occurred was that the $ 2 5 . 0 0  represented the fee to the 

recreational center, roads and streets, etc., and only the 

$ 4 2 . 9 8  was for utilities. These charges were simply 

ihsufficient to fund the ongoing preventative maintenance 

requirements. In addition, during the summer months when 

customers were on vacation they were paying nothing, 

because at that time no vacation rate was established, 

thus the Utility revenue drastically declined. It is 

continuing to decline due to the additional lack of water 

consumption. There is also a Quarterly Group I Unregulat- 

ed Sample Analysis, which will cost $ 1 , 6 0 0 . 0 0  a year and 

is now required, plus other required DEP sampling. These 

5 
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have all contributed to the Utility's difficulty in meet- 

ing the preventative maintenance requirements set forth in 

previous Commission Orders. I don't believe the Commis- 

sion staff would disagree with me that our rates have been 

insufficient to generate the revenues expected or  neces- 

sary in order to adequately address the concerns the 

Commission has had. 

Q. Has the Utility complied with Commission Order Nos. 24084  

and 25296 with respect to escrow requirements? 

A. The present escrow balance is $9,529.55, as of 1-31-94. 

This escrow balance is far less than the required balance 

simply because cash resources were less than anticipated. 

The Utility has incurred a short-fall in income over ordi- 

nary and necessary expenses through the present date. The 

Utility's present income level precludes meeting the 

Commission's escrow requirements. The Utility's present 

rate base is simply inadequate. The Utility's installa- 

tion of meters has actually reduced anticipated actual 

income. The current rate structure approved by the Com- 

mission simply does not allow the Utility to refund the 

unfunded portion of the escrow account and severely limits 

the Utility's ability to meet its ongoing expense obliga- 

tions. The Utility continues to operate and perform to 

the best of its ability based on the current rate struc- 

ture. 

6 
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Q. Do you have any 

A .  No. 

f u r t h e r  t e s t i m o n y  t o  provide  a t  t h i s  t i m e ?  

s&d@2sims.  tmy 



u 1 r y  C1. urLuccil*) 

VORM M-400-Fnnklln Printlnp Co..T.mfi 2220 Tioga Dr. r\ 
L a n d ' O '  Lakes, F1 34639 

..a. r 

PROPOSAL and CONTRACT 

Date-, 19%. 
Shady Oaks Mobile-Modular E s t a t e ,  Inc .  & Richard and  Carolyn Sims 

m n  

1315 Eckles D r i v e  
F1 77617 

Dear Sir: 

2 propose to furnish all materials and perform all labor necessary to complete the 
6" PVC & D u c t i l e  I r o n  Pipe per p r i n t  of Towson & Rogers dated 1/25/94 following : 

Per a t t ached  de ta i l  sheet,  Exh ib i t  "A" 

For t h e  in te rconnec t  Shady Oaks Sewer System t o  Pasco County U t i l i t y  System. 

~ ~-~ ~ 

_ _  ** P r i c i n g  good u n t i l  March 15,  1994 

_ ~ . ~  . - 

All of the above work to be completed in a substantial and workmanlike manner according 

Dollars ($ 93,498.50 ) to standard practices for the sum of N i n e t v  Three Thousand" 

paymellts to be made t o  be arranged and s a t i s f a c t o r v  t o  t h i s  c o n t r a c t o r .  

- 
as the work progresses 

-per cent (100%) of all work completed. 

days after completion. 

Any alteration or deviation from the above specifications involving extra cost of material 

to the value of 

The entire amount of contract to be paid within see above 

or labor will only be executed upon written ord 
over the sum mentioned in this contract. All ag 

* Four n i n e t y  e i g h t  and 50 c e n t s  

A C C E P T A  

You are hereby authorized to furnish all 

mentioned in the above proposal, for wh ich I /We  
in said proposal, and according to the terms thereo 

I 

Richard D .  S i m s ,  P r e s i d e n t  
Shady O a k s  Mobile Modular Es t a t e s ,  Inc .  

EXHIBIT IAl Date 2-37 -* , 19 



A 
EXHIBIT !'A" 

A. LINE MATERIALS 

600' 6" DI CL50 
650' 6" PVC DR18 C - 9 0 0  
35' 6" JOINT RESTRAINER 
20' 6" MEGA LUG 
1 6" X 8" DI REDUCER 
4 6" DI 221/2 ELLS 

$8352.00 $13.92 - 
$6415.50 $ 9.87 - 

3115.00. $89.00 - 
$49 .OO - 980.00 

197.00 197.00 - 
97.00 - - 388.00 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

S UD'r OT AL : $19,447.50 

- B. JACK & BORE 1 6 "  DOT SPECIFICATTONS 13937.00 

BORE PITS, ROCK, DEWATERING 
16 S.S BORE COUPLINGS 159.00EA = 2544.00 
9 RESTRAINING GLANDS @ BORE 90.00EA = 810.00 

SUBTOTAL: $17,291.00 

C. 
4 
1 
1 

- 

6 
1 
24 

- D. 

A- 
B- 
C -  
D- 

METER MAG 
6" DI FLG 90 I? 
6" DI FLG TEE 
6" DI FLG BLIND 
6" DI FLG CK VALVE 
6" DI FLG AIR RELIEF 
6" DI FLG SPOOLS 
6" CONC SLAB 
6" BOLT KITS 

100.00 
123.00 
39.00 
423.00 
407.00 
268.00 
360.00 
22.00 

7842.00 
360.00 
123.00 
39.00 
423.00 
407.00 
1608.00 
360.00 
528.00 

SUBTOTAL $11,690.00 

ELECTRIC SERVICE WITHLACOOCHEE'S ELECTRIC ESTINATE 1000.00 

ROADWAY RESTERATION- SEED & MULCH 
NO ENVIRONMENTAL SCREENING 

TREES TO BE STACKED ON SITE ONLY 
CLEARING DITCH BERM 

PRESSURE TEST 

SUBTOTAL 

LINE MATERIALS 
JACK & BORE 
MAG METER 
MISC W/ CLEARING DITCH RERM 

SUBTOTAL: 

1920.00 

350.00 
500.00 
4500.00 

$ 8,270.00 

19447.50 
17291.00 
11690.00 
8270.00 

$56,698.50 

REHAB EXISTING LIFT STATION FOR PUMPING TO PASCO 
COUNTY- AGAINST COUNTY PRESSURE 31300.00 

TOTAL MATERIAL & lABOR INSTALLED SUBTOTAL: 87998.50 

PROJECT MANAGED & SUPERVISED SUBTOTAL : 5500.00 
\ .. 

TOTAL: $93,498.50 



ADDENDUM 

# 1. Con t rac t  w i l l  p rov ide  Comprehensive General L i a b i l i t y  
P o l i c y ,  P rope r ty  Damage, and Medical Payments. 

# 2 .  Cont rac t  w i l l  completely e x p l a i n  Environmental 
Screening.  

# 3 .  C o n t r a c t  w i l l  S t a t e  t h a t  t h i s  i s  wi th  t h e  approval  
of permanent f i n a n c i n g ,  updated eng inee r ing  p r i n t s ,  
and all r e g u l a t o r y  l e t t e r s  of approval  w i l l  be 
a t t a c h e d  

# 4 .  E s t i m a t e s ,  c o s t  of surveying  and l e g a l s  should n o t  
exceed $2.000.00. 

This  addendum i s  a g r e e a b l e  by both  p a r t i e s ,  Shady Oaks 
Mobile Modular Es t a t e s ,  Inc., and Lar ry  G.  DeLucenay, a 
r e g i s t e r e d  



1 

FLORID DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
hL*L W A n S  

UllM CtUlLs 
I.t,- 

~ YLXLIU(~ 

36339 S.  R. 52 
Dade City, FL 33525-8324 
(904) 521-1444 

February 02, 1994 

Diana Becker 
C/O l'owson - Rogers Engineering, Inc. 
5515 7th St. 
Zephyrhills, F1 33540 

RE: Time Extension for Utility Permit /rl,u,q ~ r ~ c - ~  
Pennit NO. U-14-93-0049-P 
Section: 14050 
S .  R. 39 

-- -. 

Dear Us. Becker: 

This letter is to advise you that your request for a time extension 
for the subject permit has been approved. 

An addendum to the subject permit shall be added to allow thirty 
(30) days to begin construction from the date of this letter. 
After commencement of construction, Sixty (60) days Will be allowed 
for completion. 

This letter will authorize you to proceed with your proposed plans 
as submitted with the extension request, with all work to be 
completed in accordance with the amended permit. 

Sincerely, 
.. .. 

Larry k' Boone 
Assistant Maintenance Engineer 

LGB/MM/cm 

cc: Doug Bramlett, Pasco County Utilities 
File 

Time. ext 





During t he  c o n s t r u c t i o n  and lo r  malncenance of Fhc u c i l i c y .  as approved by t h i s  pprpll 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 
SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR 
PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, 
(formerly known as, Department 
of Environmental Regulation, 

Plaintiff, CASE NO.: 87-3788CA DIV. Y 

V. FLORIDA BAR NO.: 356115 

SHADY OAKS MOBILE MODULAR 
ESTATES, INC. , 

Defendant. 

AGREED ORDER GRANTING DEP'S MOTION FOR CONTEMPT 

This cause came before me on Plaintiff, State of Florida 

Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP") moved for contempt 

against Defendant Shady Oaks Mobile Modular Estates, Inc. ("Shady 

Oaks"), and pursuant to the stipulation of the parties, it is 

ORDERED : 

1. On July 8, 1991, this court ruled on a previous motion 

by the Plaintiff for contempt against the Defendant. In the 

hearing on that motion, the Defendant represented that it would 

completely remove its sewage treatment plant from operation and 

divert its flow to the Pasco County sewage collection system. The 

Defendant did not comply with this order. 

2. The parties have stipulated that the Defendant had the 

ability to comply with the July 8, 1991 order but that it did not 

do so. 

3 .  The Court finds that the Defendant's sewage treatment 

plant still must be removed from service. 

EXHIBIT m 
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4 .  The Court takes judicial notice of Public Service 

Commission Order No. PSC-93-0542-FOF-WS wherein the Public Service 

Commission ordered that a revocation proceeding be initiated to 

revoke the utility's certificate for failure to comply with, among 

other things, this Court's order. (Exhibit 1.) 

5. The Court finds that Richard Sims is the president of 

the Defendant and the person responsible for complying with this 

Court's orders concerning the sewage treatment plant. 

6. The parties stipulate and this Court finds that Shady 

Oaks is in contempt of this Court's order of July 8 ,  1991. Shady 

Oaks may purge itself of contempt by complying with one of the 

following options: 

a. Within 120 days from the entry of this order Shady Oaks 

will have completed the connection of its sewage treatment system 

with Pascs County's sewage collection system. During this time 

period, Shady Oaks shall acquire all permits, contracts and 

approvals needed to construct the connection to the Pasco County 

sewage collection system. 

connection of the Defendant's sewage system to the Countyls 

system, Shady Oaks shall decommission its sewer plant and shall 

modify the plant and disposal system so that they will not pose a 

threat to public health or safety. As a part of decommissioning, 

Shady Oaks shall drain the percolation ponds and destroy some or 

all of the berms of those ponds so that they no longer will retain 

water. All sludge from the sewer plant and any significant 

accumulation of sludge at the bottom of the pond shall be removed 

and disposed of in accordance with F.A.C. Rule 17-7. Shady Oaks 

Within 30 days of the completion of the 
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shall also dismantle and remove the sewer plant and/or create 

enough holes in the components of the plant so that they no longer 

retain water. 

b. Within 120 days from the entry of this order Shady Oaks 

shall sell or otherwise convey the sewage treatment, collection 

and transmission system and the sewage treatment utility free and 

clear of all liens and encumbrances. The sale or conveyance shall 

not be to Richard Sims, his wife or any family member, or to any 

company or other entity owned or controlled, in whole or in part, 

directly or indirectly, by Richard Sims, his wife or any family 

member. The sale or conveyance must meet with the approval of the 

Public Service Commission. The new owner shall be responsible for 

complying with paragraph 6.a. above within the time periods 

specified therein. The time periods will commence from the date 

the sale or conveyance is complete. 

7 .  If the Plaintiff demonstrates, upon affidavit, that 

Shady Oaks has failed to purge itself of contempt as provided 

herein, this Court shall order the Sheriff to arrest Richard Sims 

and incarcerate him in the county jail until such time as Shady 

Oaks complies. 

8 .  In the event Shady Oaks fails to purge itself of 

contempt as provided herein, the Plaintiff may move for the 

appointment of a receiver to comply with the terms of this order. 
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The failure to purge shall constitute constructive notice of 

intent to abandon the system pursuant to section 367.165, Florida 

Statutes. 

DONE AND ORDERED this _. day of February, 1994. 

SIGNED AND DATED 

cc: David K. Thulman 
Thomas Patrick McAlvanah 



BEYOIIE 'THE YI.OHIUA PUUI.IC SEHVICE COMISSION 

111 ne: ~ p p l l c a ~ l o t t  for s t a f f -  I WCKET NO. ~oooas.us 

biodtil a r ' Erta  t e n ,  ~ n c .  I 
~~~ I 

a a a l a t e d  r a t e  caee I"  peiac.3 I ORDER NO. PSC-93-0542-FOf-US 
County b y  Shady Oaka n o b l l e -  1 ISSUED; 0 4 / 0 9 / 9 1  

( ~~~ ~ 1 ' 1 ~  fo l lowlnp  Conmlseloners p a r t l c l p a t e d  I n  tlbe d l s p o s l L l o n  Of 
1 1 1 1 5  ImatLer; 

TIIOMbS 14. BEARD 
SUSAll P .  CIARK 

JULIiI L. JOllNSON 

Pureitant t o  n o t i c e ,  a n  a d m l n l s t r a t l v e  hearing was h e l d  on 
Jawrary 'I, 1 9 9 3 ,  I n  zeplsyrlsl l la.  Florida, before Cormnlssloner 
'l'ltomas 14. Ueard .  s l t t l n y  as Ilcarli,y Offlccr. 

A I ~ I I B A H A I I C E S :  , , 

I4ATI'IIEU J. PEII.,  Eaqulre.  Florlda Pub1 I C  Service 
c o ~ m l ~ e l o n .  101 E .  Galnee S t r e e t ,  l ' a l lahasaeo ,  F l o r i d a  
31199-0863 
Q i L h ~ h a l l _ u t L l l e l n I I i Q ~ € .  

HICIIAHII BEl , lAK.  h'equlre. F l o r l d a  Pub1 I C  SeCvlce 
ColrunlssIon, 101 E .  Cainee  S t r e e t ,  T a l l s l ~ a a s e e ,  P l o r l d s  
31199-0062 
Q n ~ l f L Q L t l m . m N F l a a I Q l m L a .  

'The l l ear lng  Ofllcer'n Recornended order was e n t e r e d  on 
Y r l ~ r n a r y  1 1 .  1 9 9 3 .  110 except lona  t o  t h e  o r d e r  were flled. A f t e r  
connIcleraLlon of t.he evldence. we now e n t e r  our Order. 

i 
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a s e a f € - a s s l s t e d  r a t e  came. By proposed agency action ( P A A )  Order 
No. 24004. lealied February 8 ,  1991, t h e  C o r n i 8 9 1 o i l  approved a r a t c  
Incraaee for Shady Oak8 and ordered l e  t o  L a k e  varioiiu act lons .  
I m l u d l n y ,  t h a t  I t  l n s c a l l  meters  f o r  a l l  or i t s  CuntomecU wlLliiii 
e111 montha. Improve I t s  q u a l l t y  of servlce. t l l e  InformaLlon ~ t c c d c d  
t o  procees a nanie change. epeiid P f l x e d  amount on p r e v r n L a c l v c  
m a l n e r i ~ a i ~ c e .  and eacrov a met por t lon  of te, ,ewes. By OLder 110. 
24409.  issued A p r i l  22. 1991. t h e  ~onvlilsslan dismissed a p r o l e a t  1.0 
t h e  VAA Order  on j u r l s d i c t l o n a l  grounds and revlved Order 110. 
24084. makliiy I t  f l n a l  and e f f e c l l v e .  

By Order  110. 25296. losued Novemhar 4 .  1 9 9 1 ,  the ConMiRslon 
found t h a t  t h e  u t l l i t y  had falled t o  comply vlr l i  1 . 1 ~  reqotl~'emcnls 
of Order No. 240111. IIowcvcc, slnce niimero~le cunlomr2rs had not  p a l d  
t h e i r  u t l l l t y  b l l l e  a s  a r e s u l t  of a court dlspi i tc  Over \lie 
t t t l l l t y ' s  ra tea .  the C o m l e s l o n  declded n o t  t o  order  Llie utlllly to 
show cause why I t  should not be flned for I t s  noncompllance; 
I n s t e a d .  Lhe Co,,m,lnslo" ordered the "LillLy t o  obey I t s  ,"lor orc1er. 
and bring t h e  escrow account up t o  i t a  prol'cr .ba lance .  llpoii 
revlewliig t h e  u t l l i t y ' e  s l t o a t l o n  a ~ e c o n i l  t l m e  soveral  monlhri 
l a t e r .  t h e  Corrmlsslon found t h a t  t h e  u r l l l t y  had f a l l r d  t o  &lde I i y  
t h e  above Orders. There fo re ,  by Order No. PSC-92~0367-FOF-HS. 
Issued May 1 4 ,  1992. the Coirmlsslon ordered t h e  u t l l l t y  t o  shou 
cauee why I t  s h o u l d  not be f l t ied  f o r  I t s  ConLIilurd noi,coml,llanr:i! 
u l t h  Orders  NOS. 24004 and 25296. Shady Oake reques ted  a hearing 
i n  response  t o  LIbB Order t o  SllOW cause. PUrsllallL t o  that req,,ese,  
an  admll, l t l tral: lve hearlng wa8 h e l d  011 Jantiaa~y 7 ,  1993. I,t!fore 
Comlssloiler Deard s l t t l n y  llcarlng Offlcer. Shady Oaks d l d  rioL 
appear  or p a r t i c l p a t e  11, t h e  ~ t e a r l n g .  

In accord w l t h  Order No. PSC-91-0003-PCO-US. e s t a l r l l s h l n g  
p o e t . h e a r l n g  procedure.  s t a f t  t l n e l y  fllrd proposed flndln!lr of 
f a c t  and c o n c h a l o n u  of l a w .   TIS^ u t l l l t y  d id  WL f i l e  a n , y ~ i ~ l v ~ y .  
The l lcarl i ig OEflcer f l l e d  l i l s  Recmuuended Order on8 February 11 .  

'rite f u l l  t e x t  of tile iiaarirbg o f t i c e r ' e  R ~ C O ~ I ~ ~ L C I ~ ~  ocdUc i s  

1991. 

set fortla below, beglsti lng with "Findiugs of Fact." 

11. E I W N G S - Q P ! X l L  

'1118 fo l lawlng  alrl lrevlaLlonS a r e  used I lere l r ,  for  
purpovrs of c l t a l l o n :  "'I'll' for 'rranscrlpt.  -6X: for 
E x l i i b l t  110.. arid "I)." a i d  " i q ~ . "  fo r  p a g e l e l .  
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1 .  The utlllty bellevea w e t m a r  relatlona have 
Improved, but doea not deny It falled to Interconnect 
with Paeco County or that It falled to expend fundm on 
preventative malntenance. but I t  clalma to have had cash 
flow probleme. ( E X  6. pp. 31-321 

5 .  t h e  utlllty has falled tn Interconnect Its wastewater 
systcn w l t h  Pdsco County. LTR 591 

( 

1 llbe ullll~y Inas not spent sufflclent funds on 
preventatlve malntenance or pravlded a schedule of I t 8  
malntenance plans. L'TR 1 0  0 0 ;  EX.  6 .  pp. 11, 311 

8 The iitlllty ha0 vlolated the Comleslon's Order0 
regdrdlng qi ia l l ry  ot servlce. and I r e  quallty of Pervlce 
rernalna wsatlatactory. ITR 59, a11 above cltallonel 

\ 

Is&>; llas the uL111ty complled ulth C m l s a l o n  O r d e m  
)Inn. 24084 and 25296 wltlt respect to the name change and 

1 .  Dy Order No. 24004. the C-lsslon requlred the 
u r l l l t y  to flle a request for acknowledgement of' a 
r ~ s t . r u c L u r e  and a name change vlthln elxty daye of the 
tiate of the order. Ira. 7 6 - 7 8 ;  KX 5. P a - a .  pp a . 3 1  

2. O n  March 17. 1941. staff recelved a lettur from the 
ullllty requestlng ofClcIa1 recognltlon of the utllltysn 
n e w  name. S b D  Utlllty LSLDI. on iprli 1. 1991. staff 
wrote the litlllty that the name change could not be 
recognlzed until the utility produced evldence that the 
utility land and a08ete had been properly transferred t o  
S L O  and that 9Ln had been properly reglstered a0 a 

3. In rellance on the utlllty o-er1m representatlon 
that he would be able to correct the tlrls to the utility 
land and assets an part O C  a payment plan he entered lnto 
In a bankruptcy proceedlng. the Comlsalon alloued the 
uLlIIty. I n  order No. 25296. an addltloml BIXC daye to 
crrmplete the name change and restntccuru regurremenrs. 

' '/ resrtucture requlremeiite? i 

' flctlLlous name. (EX 5. PJL-3. p. 11 
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I€ the utlllty falled to produce the requlred 
documentatlon, It waa ordered to operate under Its 
certificated name shady Oake Mobile Modular Estates. Inc. 
(TR 76-70, EX. 5. FJL-3, p. 1) 

1. Staff wrote the litlllty tulce. by letters dated 
January 22. 1992, and July 21, 1992, LO remlnd Llie 
utlllty of the flllng reqirlrenente regardlng the name 
change. f T R  7'1; EX 5, FJL-1 and FJI.-51 

5. Accordlng to the utlllty, ( 1 1  The land upon uhlch the 
utlllty aseets are located Is tllled I n  the names of 
Rlchard 0. Slma and Caroline Sue Slms, jolillly, aiid Llie 
utlllty'a aeeete are Ovned lndlvldually by Richard D. 
Slms d/b/a $ 6 0  Utlllty; (21 'The utlllty Is n o w  a eole 
proprletorshlp for federal Income t a x  purposes; and 0 )  
The utility does not understand what It 1s supposed to 
flle. (EX 6, pp. 5.  6 .  301 

6 .  "he utlllty Is operaLlng under the name SLO Utlllty. 

7. The utlllty has not flled the dociimente for a name 
clmnge and reBtruCture. nor has It complled wlth the 
C ~ m l s e l o n ~ e  order to rever t  to operating under 1te 
certificated name of Shady Oaks Iloblle-Modular EstateB, 
Inc.; therefore, the utlllty has not conplled wlth Orders 
N00. 21084 and 25296 w l c l i  respect to the name change and 
raarructure requirements. VIR 7 8 ;  BX 6 .  pp. 5, 30, 3 1 )  

ITH 78. BX 5 ,  PJl..61 

.jJJ I I S S W :  llas the iitlllty complled wlth Comleslon Ordere \$\',,& NOB. 21004 and 25296 w l r l i  respect to the prevenlatlve 
melntenance reqn,Lremeiste? , , tc+.  , $!$ . .  , .' \' 

\ 
1. By Order No. 21081. the Cotmilselon allowed In rates 
a $1.700 per system per month preventatlve malntenance 
expense allowance. dlrected the utllity to spend a 
mlnlmum of 85t of Lhat allowance. and ordered that I f   he 
utility Itad iiot spent the m l n l m u m  over a perlod of SIX 
months. the utlllty muat submlt an explanation and a 
detalled statement of future plans to malntaln t h e  
ayatem. LEX 5 ,  W L - 2 ,  pp. 3 .  4 .  15) 
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Ilkely due to decreased revenues collected due to a Court 
dlspute. and. therefora. ordered the utlllty to comply 
wlth che requlrements or order NO. 24004 on a prospectlve 
basls. ITR 7 9 ;  EX 5 ,  PJL-31 

3 .  For the months of September. 1991. through February. 
1992. the utlllty'm actual expendlturea reprceentcd less 
than 40t of what the utlllty waa ordered to spend. ITR 
101 

4. Reqrlred expendltures for malntenance up to February, 
1992. yere $ 8 . 6 7 0 .  Actual expenditures for malntenance 
by February. 1992. were  $3.291. ( E X .  5 .  PJL-71 

5 .  The utlllty does not deny lt Calleq to expend funds 
on prcventatlve malntenance. but clalms 'to have had caeh 
flow problems. IEX 6 .  pp. 31-31) 

6. The utillty haa not aubmltted a wrltten schedule to 
the Conunlenlon shoulng what monthly maintenance will be 
adopled. along wlth a statement of the reason such funds 
were not expended, and a detalled etatenant of ita future 
plans to malntain the system. and has. therefore. 
violated v lie Connilsslon's Orders. I T R  7 8 - 8 0 1  EX. 6 .  pp. 
1 1 .  311 

,, I S S U L 5 :  llas l l i e  utlllty complled w l L l ~ C o ~ ~ ~ ~ l s s l o ~ ~ O r d e i e  ( 1 Nos. 7 4 0 B +  arid a 5 2 9 6  wlth respect to the encrow 
reqnl cementa? 

1 .  By Order 140. a 4 0 0 4 .  the C o m l a a l o n  requlrod the 
lrtlllty to encrow t h a t  portlon of the rate increase 
related to Ll ie pro forma plant alloued and the $2,000 
f l n o  Imposed. but suspended. untll nuch tlme as the pro 
lorma plant wan constructed and the Comlsslon revlewed 
the ut\llty'a quallty ol serv lce .  ITR. B O - B l ;  EX 5, PJL- 
2, pp., 3 .  291 

2 .  In O r d e r  No. 25296, the Comlsslon recognlzed that 
the irtlllty dld not comply wlth Order NO. 240BI regarding 
the escrow requlrements I n  large part hecauee many of the 
u1111ty's custoinerll did not pay thelr water  and 
waetewater bills. Ilowever. the utlllty waa adntonlehed 
for unllaterally ceaalng to escrow wlthout Comlsslon 
a p p r o v a l .  l'lic utlllty was Ordered to I m e d l a L e l y  correct 
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the dellclency In the escrow accowit, and  to continue 
placing the appropriate partlon of revenues In the escrow 
accouiit. (Tu 80.~1;' EX 5, PJL-I. pp. 4 .  5 )  

3. Am of November 30, 1991, the Utlllty had placed 
$ l . a o l  into escrow, or approxlnately $ 3 . 4 1 7  l e e s  than the 
approprlate escrow amount of 54.618. ITR 011 

1. Am of September. 1992, the requlred escrow account 
balance wan $20.109, but Lhe actual escrow account 
baliln~ce wae $9.251. ( B Y  5, FaL-0  lrevlsedl) 

5 .  The utI1Ity doen not den it has not escrowed the 
required m o u m e .  but claims i't itas been unable to meet 
the eecrow obligation becauee of cash f l o w  problems 
reeultlng from the Chapter 1 1  flling wherein the utlllty 
owner must escrow $886.08  to cover back real estate taxes 
and must make payments Inow deii81qiienLl to the 11.9. 
TruBtee. Accordlllg to the utlllty. Rlchard D. sins d/b/a 
SLD Utlllty flled for Chapter 11 bankruptcy on June 22, 
1992. ( E X .  6, p. 311 

6 .  The utlllty has violated the Comlsslon's Orders 
requlrlnq Lhat a set amoutit of f w d s  be escrowed and that 
the escrow accoilnt be brought up to the approprlate 
balance. Il'R 81; above cltatlonul 

1. The utlllty hae lallell to comply wlLh Orders llm. 
24004 and 25296 rrgardlllg timely Illetallatlon O t  w a t e r  
meters. Implementing 8 eclflc dlrcctlves to Improve 
quality of service. f i 1 P n q  appropriate name cliange and 
rest ructurl nq documents. meet I nq preventa t Ive m I ntmiance 
requlrements, and eecrov roqulrements. (See almve 
citatlone) 

$,2. 
The utlllty should be fined It1 tha amount of rate 

base. l'he Conrnlsalon should Inltlate a proceeding to 
reduce the utlllty'a rates hy the amount of proforma 
plant and preveiitatlve malncenamc expense that has not 
beeti spent by che u c l l l t y .  TIW urlllty*s certiiicate 
nltauld be revoked. (TR 0 4 )  
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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERV 

Upon consideration of the record it is hereby ORDERED that 
authority be and is  hereby granted to 

Shady Oaks Mobile Home E s t .  

Whose principal address is  
1702 i i / W  39 South 1P.O. BOX H-237) 

Zephyrhi l l s ,  F lor ida  33599 IPascO C o u n t y )  

to provide water service in accordonce with the 

provisions 0; Cnopirr 267, iior;du jtGiu:es, ;kit3 b k S ,  Rig":+ 
tions and Orders of th is  Commission in the territory described 
by the Orders of th is Commission. 

T h i s  Certificate shall remain in force and effect until 
suspended, cancelled or revoked by Orders of this Commission. 

ORDER 15633 DATED 2-6-86 DOCKET 840360-WS 

ORDER DATED DOCKET 

ORDER DATED DOCKET 

ORDER DATED DOCKET 

B Y  ORDER @F THE 



FLORIDA 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

CERTIFICATE 
NUMBER 

401-S 

Upon consideration of the record i t  is hereby ORDERED that 
authority be and i s  hereby granted to 

Shady Oaks Mobile Home E s t .  

Whose principal address is  
1702 H/W 39 South ( P . 0 .  BOX H-237)  

Zephyrh i l l s ,  F l o r i d a  33599 ( P a s c o  County) 

to provide sewer service in accordance with the 
provisions of Chapter 367, Florida Stotutes, the Rules, Regulo- 
tions and Orders of this Commission in the territory described 
by the Orders of this Commission. 

This Certificate shall remoin in force and effect until 
suspended, cancelled or revoked by Orders of th is  Commission. 

ORDER DATED 2-6-86 DOCKET 840360-WS 

ORDER DATED DOCKET 

ORDER DATED DOCKET 

ORDER DATED DOCKET 

BY ORDER OF THE 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVIGE,COAMG~SION 


